

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*  
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX, Arizona,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No:  
CV-20-0019-SA

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
RIDE-SHARING DRIVERS AND PASSENGERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
Timothy Sandefur (033670)  
Matthew R. Miller (033951)  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The fees are transaction-based..... 6

II. Before the filing of this Special Action, the City *itself* called the fees on ride-sharing services at Sky Harbor “fees or taxes.” ..... 10

III. The ride-sharing fees are not charges for commercial use of the Airport. .... 11

IV. The City’s contention that ride-sharing fees are assessed merely to offset the costs of ride-sharing infrastructure at the Airport is not supported by the record. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Archer-Daniels-Midland Co. v. Bd. of Equalization*, 48 N.W.2d 756 (Neb. 1951)..9

*Ariz. Tax Comm’n v. Dairy & Consumers Coop. Ass’n*, 70 Ariz. 7 (1950) .....2, 10

*Cal. Cotton Coop. Ass’n v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue*, 169 Ariz. 261 (App. 1991) .....3

*Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey*, 231 Ariz. 342 (App. 2013) .....2

*Centric-Jones Co. v. Town of Marana*, 188 Ariz. 464 (App. 1996).....3

*Mann v. McCarroll*, 130 S.W.2d 721 (Ark. 1939) .....9

*Rusak v. Holder*, 734 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2013) .....9

*Saban Rent-a-Car LLC v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue*, 246 Ariz. 89 (2019).....8, 15

*State Tax Comm’n v. Holmes & Narver, Inc.*, 113 Ariz. 165 (1976) .....7

*State v. Gear*, 239 Ariz. 343 (2016).....9, 10

*State v. Pereyra*, 199 Ariz. 352 (App. 2001) .....3

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 28-9551.....6

A.R.S. § 9-499.15..... 3, 10, 11

**Rules**

ARCAP 16 .....1

**Regulations**

Ordinance G-6650.....1, 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const., art. IX, § 25..... passim
